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South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue 
 
Sheffield District - Public Register of Notices Served – April 2021 to March 2023 
The Enforcement Register – This register details Enforcement, Prohibition and Alteration Notices that have 
been served on business premises under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005. 
 
 
 

Date on which notice served: 15/11/2021 

Name of Organisation: Dibco Precision Engineering Ltd, Belgrave House, 46-54 Balaclava 
Road, Sheffield S6 3BG 

Premises Type: Factory 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details:  
Article 9 (1) 
A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out. 
Article 10 
Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in 
accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) 
The fire warning system is inadequate 
Article 14 (2) (b) 
The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible 
Article 14 (2) (g) 
The escape routes were not provided with adequate signage 
Article 14 (2) (h) 
The escape routes were not adequately lit 
Article 14 (2) (h) 
The escape routes did not have adequate emergency lighting in case of 
failure of normal lighting circuits 
Article 15 (1) (a) 
Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed 
in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place 
Article 21 (2) (a) 
Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to 
safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises 
 

Reference No: EN/W/721 

Date of compliance of notice:  

 
  

 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/1541/contents/made
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Date on which notice served: 17/11/2021 

Name of Organisation: Sharrow Vale Hardware, 370-372 Sharrow Vale Road, Sheffield  S11 
8ZP 

Premises Type: Shop 

Type of notice served: Prohibition  

Details:  
The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the 
matter(s) which will give rise to the said risk are: 
 
Insufficient passive fire safety measures to the means of escape. 
nsufficient measures in relation to the means for detecting fire and giving 
warning in case of fire 
 

Reference No: PN/W/724 

Date of compliance of notice: 29th November 2021 

 

Date on which notice served: 25/10/2021 

Name of Organisation: Dalbury and Palmer Hotel, 40 Wostenholm Road, Sheffield  S7 1LJ 

Premises Type: Hotel 

Type of notice served: Enforcement  

Details:  
Article 8 (1) (b) 
To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons 
who are not his employees 
Article 9 (1) 
The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient 
Article 10 
Combustible items should not be stored in close proximity to ignition 
sources.  
The extract system must be subject to a programme of routine 
maintenance. 
Article 11 (2) 
The fire safety arrangements have not been recorded 
Article 13 (1) (a) & 13 (2) 
The firefighting equipment is inadequate 
Article 13 (3) (b) & 13 (4) 
Insufficient competent persons have been nominated to implement 
firefighting measures 
Article 14 (2) (b) 
The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible 
Article 15 (1) (a) 
Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed 
in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place 
Article 15 (1) (b) & 15 (3) 
Insufficient competent persons have been nominated to carry out 
evacuation procedures 
Article 21 (2) (b) 
Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically 
 

Reference No: EN/W/720 

Date of compliance of notice:  
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Date on which notice served: 20/10/2021 

Name of Organisation: Wicker Riverside, 2-3 North Bank, Sheffield  S3 8JA 

Premises Type: Purpose Built Flats 

Type of notice served: Enforcement  

Details:  
Article 22 (1) (a) & (1) (b) 
Inadequate co-operation and co-ordination with other responsible 
persons sharing the same premises to comply with the requirements and 
prohibitions imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005 
 

Reference No: EN/W/717 

Date of compliance of notice:  

 

Date on which notice served: 20/10/2021 

Name of Organisation: Wicker Riverside, 2-3 North Bank, Sheffield  S3 8JA 

Premises Type: Purpose Built Flats 

Type of notice served: Enforcement  

Details:  
Article 22 (1) (a) & (1) (b) 
Inadequate co-operation and co-ordination with other responsible 
persons sharing the same premises to comply with the requirements and 
prohibitions imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005 
 

Reference No: EN/W/718 

Date of compliance of notice:  

 

Date on which notice served: 20/10/2021 

Name of Organisation: Wicker Riverside, 203 North Bank, Sheffield  S3 8JA 

Premises Type: Purpose Built Flats 

Type of notice served: Enforcement  

Details:  
Article 22 (1) (a) & (1) (b) 
Inadequate co-operation and co-ordination with other responsible 
persons sharing the same premises to comply with the requirements and 
prohibitions imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 
2005 
 

Reference No: EN/W/719 

Date of compliance of notice:  
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Date on which notice served: 28/07/2021 

Name of Organisation: Quality Hotels Sheffield North, Lane End, Chapeltown,  
Sheffield S35 3UH 

Premises Type: Hotel 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details:  
Article 11 (2) 
The fire safety arrangements have not been recorded 
Article 14 (2) (b) 
The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible 
Article 15 (1) (a) 
Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed 
in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place 
Article 17 (1) 
The passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained 
Article 17 (1) 
The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained 
Article 17 (1) 
The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained 
Article 17 (1) 
The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained 
Article 19 (1) (c) 
To provide comprehensible and relevant information to employees on 
appropriate procedures and drills to be followed in the event of serious 
and imminent danger 
Article 21 (2) (a) 
Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to 
safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises 
 

Reference No: EN/W/705 

Date of compliance of notice:  
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Date on which notice served: 07/07/2021 

Name of Organisation: Brightside Motors Ltd, 90 Holywell Road, Sheffield  S4 8AS 

Premises Type: Garage 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details:  
Article 8 (1) (a) 
To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of 
employees 
Article 9 (1) 
A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out 
Article 9 (8) (a) & (b) 
To carry out a new Risk Assessment and/or act on its significant findings 
regarding a new work activity that involves a dangerous substance 
Article 10 
Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in 
accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
Article 11 (2) 
The fire safety arrangements have not been recorded 
Article 14 (2) (b) 
The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible 
Article 15 (1) (a) 
Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed 
in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place 
Article 15 (2) (a) 
Insufficient information was made available to persons in the event of 
serious and/or imminent danger 
Article 17 (1) 
The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained 
Article 17 (1) 
The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained 
Article 17 (1) 
The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained 
Article 21 (2) (a) 
Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to 
safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises 
Article 21 (2) (b) 
Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically 
 

Reference No: EN/W/704 

Date of compliance of notice: 10th November 2021 
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Date on which notice served: 07/07/2021 

Name of Organisation: Brightside Motors Ltd, 90 Holywell Road, Sheffield  S4 8AS 

Premises Type: Garage 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details:  
Article 8 (1) (a) 
To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of 
employees 
Article 9 (1) 
A Fire Safety Risk Assessment has not been carried out 
Article 9 (8) (a) & (b) 
To carry out a new Risk Assessment and/or act on its significant findings 
regarding a new work activity that involves a dangerous substance 
Article 10 
Preventative and protective measures have not been implemented in 
accordance with the principles of prevention as specified in Part 3 of 
Schedule 1 of the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
Article 11 (2) 
The fire safety arrangements have not been recorded 
Article 14 (2) (b) 
The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible 
Article 15 (1) (a) 
Insufficient evacuation procedures and/or evacuation drills to be followed 
in the event of serious and imminent danger are in place 
Article 15 (2) (a) 
Insufficient information was made available to persons in the event of 
serious and/or imminent danger 
Article 17 (1) 
The manual fire fighting equipment is inadequately maintained 
Article 17 (1) 
The fire alarm system is inadequately maintained 
Article 17 (1) 
The emergency lighting is inadequately maintained 
Article 21 (2) (a) 
Inadequate safety training is provided to enable the employees to 
safeguard themselves and other persons on the premises 
Article 21 (2) (b) 
Safety training to employees is not repeated periodically 
 

Reference No: EN/W/703 

Date of compliance of notice: 10th November 2021 
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Date on which notice served: 07/07/2021 

Name of Organisation: Former Betafence, No.2 Factory, PO Box 119, Shepcote Lane, 
Sheffield  S9 1TY 

Premises Type: Factory 

Type of notice served: Prohibition 

Details:  
The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the 
matter(s) which give rise to the said risk are: 
 
Inadequate protected means of escape from the roof top welfare 
facilities. This situation will result in relevant persons being trapped by 
products of fire and smoke. 
 

Reference No: PN/W/706 

Date of compliance of notice:  

 

Date on which notice served: 09/06/2021 

Name of Organisation: Wicker Riverside, 2-3 Northbank, Sheffield  S3 8JA 

Premises Type: Purpose Built Flats 

Type of notice served: Enforcement  

Details:  
Article 8 (1) (b) 
To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons 
who are not his employees 
Article 9 (1) 
The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient 
Article 38 (1), (2), (3), (4) & (5) 
To maintain and keep in efficient working order facilities, equipment and 
devices provided for the use by, or protection of, fire-fighters on your 
premises 
 

Reference No: EN/W/701 

Date of compliance of notice:  

 

Date on which notice served: 09/06/2021 

Name of Organisation: Wicker Riverside, 2-3 North Bank, Sheffield  S3 8JA 

Premises Type: Purpose Built Flats 

Type of notice served: Enforcement  

Details:  
Article 8 (1) (b) 
To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons 
who are not his employees 
Article 9 (1) 
The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient 
Article 38 (1), (2), (3), (4) & (5) 
To maintain and keep in efficient working order facilities, equipment and 
devices provided for the use by, or protection of, fire-fighters on your 
premises 
 

Reference No: EN/W/700 

Date of compliance of notice:  
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Date on which notice served: 09/06/2021 

Name of Organisation: Wicker Riverside, 2-3 North Bank, Sheffield  S3 8JA 

Premises Type: Purpose Built Flats 

Type of notice served: Enforcement  

Details:  
Article 8 (1) (b) 
To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons 
who are not his employees 
Article 9 (1) 
The Fire Safety Risk Assessment was not suitable and sufficient 
Article 38 (1), (2), (3), (4) & (5) 
To maintain and keep in efficient working order facilities, equipment and 
devices provided for the use by, or protection of, fire-fighters on your 
premises 
 

Reference No: EN/W/699 

Date of compliance of notice:  

 

Date on which notice served: 29/06/2021 

Name of Organisation: Quality Hotels Sheffield North, Lane End, Chapeltown,  
Sheffield S35 3UH 

Premises Type: Hotel 

Type of notice served: Restriction 

Details:  
The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the 
matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: 
 
Inadequate means of detection and warning of fire throughout the 
premises. 
This situation would permit a fire to go undetected to any sleeping 
occupants of the premises. 
 

Reference No: PN/W/702 

Date of compliance of notice: 1st July 2021 

 

Date on which notice served: 15/04/2021 

Name of Organisation: Agha Lounge Limited, 5 North Bank, Sheffield  S3 8JT 

Premises Type: Restaurant/Bar  

Type of notice served: Restriction 

Details:  
The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the 
matter(s) which give rise to the said risk is: 
 
Flammable elements within the external wall system, which allow 
potential for rapid fire spread around the building which could place 
relevant persons at risk of death or serious injury within the apartments. 
 
Patio heaters, any other kind of heater or naked flame are not to be used 
in the vicinity of the premises at any time. 
 

Reference No: PN/W/693 

Date of compliance of notice:  
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Date on which notice served: 6thApril 2021 

Name of Organisation: St James House, Vicar Lane, Sheffield  S1 2EX 

Premises Type: Office Block 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details:  
Article 14 (2) (b) 
The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible 
Article 17 (1) 
The passive fire precautions are inadequately maintained 
 

Reference No: EN/W/688 

Date of compliance of notice: 26th November 2021 

 

Date on which notice served: 6th April 2021 

Name of Organisation: St James House, Vicar Lane, Sheffield  S1 2EX 

Premises Type: Office Block 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details:  
Article 14 (2) (b) 
The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible 
 

Reference No: EN/W/689 

Date of compliance of notice:  

 

Date on which notice served: 6th April 2021 

Name of Organisation: St James House, Vicar Lane, Sheffield  S1 2EX 

Premises Type: Office Block 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details:  
Article 14 (2) (b) 
The escape routes and exits could not be used as quickly and as safely 
as possible 
Article 17 (1) 
The structural fire precautions are inadequately maintained 
 

Reference No: EN/W/690 

Date of compliance of notice:  
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Date on which notice served: 6th April 2021 

Name of Organisation: Kelham Friary, 151-153 Gibraltar Street, Sheffield  S3 8UA 

Premises Type: Takeaway 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details:  
Article 8 (1) (b) 
To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons 
who are not his employees 
Article 22 (1) (b) 
Inadequate co-ordination with other responsible persons sharing the 
same premises to comply with the requirements and prohibitions 
imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
 

Reference No: EN/W/691 

Date of compliance of notice: 11th June 2021 

 

Date on which notice served: 13th April 2021 

Name of Organisation: Kelham Friary, 151-153 Gibraltar Street, Sheffield  S3 8UA 

Premises Type: Takeaway 

Type of notice served: Enforcement 

Details:  
Article 8 (1) (b) 
To take such general fire precautions as will ensure the safety of persons 
who are not his employees 
 
Article 22 (1) (b) 
Inadequate co-ordination with other responsible persons sharing the 
same premises to comply with the requirements and prohibitions 
imposed under the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
 

Reference No: EN/W/692 

Date of compliance of notice: 11th June 2021 
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Date on which notice served: 7th May 2021 

Name of Organisation: Wicker Riverside, 2-3 North Bank, Sheffield  S3 8JA 

Premises Type: Purpose Built Flats 

Type of notice served: Restriction 

Details:  
The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matters 
which give rise to the said risk are: 
 
There is insufficient fire resisting separation between the car park and the 
rest of the building, part of the car park ceiling is also lined with a 
combustible insulation. There is also insufficient fire detection within the 
car park to enable early warning to support the simultaneous evacuation 
strategy.  Any fire developing in the car park could be spread throughout 
the building (as seen by the soot/air movement throughout the premises) 
and make means of escape untenable placing relevant person at risk of 
death or serious injury, and the Fire and Rescue Authority hereby direct 
that the use of the premises to which this Notice relates is restricted as 
follows: 
 
The carpark should not be used for any reason by any vehicle, until the 
matters specified above have been remedied.   
 

Reference No: PN/694 

Date of compliance of notice:  

 

Date on which notice served: 7th May 2021 

Name of Organisation: Wicker Riverside, 2-3 North Bank, Sheffield  S3 8JA 

Premises Type: Purpose Built Flats 

Type of notice served: Restriction  

Details:  
The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matters 
which give rise to the said risk are: 
 
There is insufficient fire resisting separation between the car park and the 
rest of the building, part of the car park ceiling is also lined with a 
combustible insulation. There is also insufficient fire detection within the 
car park to enable early warning to support the simultaneous evacuation 
strategy.  Any fire developing in the car park could be spread throughout 
the building (as seen by the soot/air movement throughout the premises) 
and make means of escape untenable placing relevant person at risk of 
death or serious injury, and the Fire and Rescue Authority hereby direct 
that the use of the premises to which this Notice relates is restricted as 
follows: 
 
The carpark should not be used for any reason by any vehicle, until the 
matters specified above have been remedied.   
 

Reference No: PN/695 

Date of compliance of notice:  
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Date on which notice served: 7th May 2021 

Name of Organisation: Wicker Riverside, 2-3 North Bank, Sheffield  S3 8JA 

Premises Type: Purpose Built Flats 

Type of notice served: Restriction 

Details:  
The Fire and Rescue Authority are further of the opinion that the matters 
which give rise to the said risk are: 
 
There is insufficient fire resisting separation between the car park and the 
rest of the building, part of the car park ceiling is also lined with a 
combustible insulation. There is also insufficient fire detection within the 
car park to enable early warning to support the simultaneous evacuation 
strategy.  Any fire developing in the car park could be spread throughout 
the building (as seen by the soot/air movement throughout the premises) 
and make means of escape untenable placing relevant person at risk of 
death or serious injury, and the Fire and Rescue Authority hereby direct 
that the use of the premises to which this Notice relates is restricted as 
follows: 
 
The carpark should not be used for any reason by any vehicle, until the 
matters specified above have been remedied.   
 

Reference No: PN/698 

Date of compliance of notice:  

 
 


